
 
 

MEMORANDUM 
 
To:  Mayor and City Council 

From: Warren Hutmacher, City Manager   

Date: March 26, 2012 

Subject: Project Renaissance – Georgetown Redevelopment Project 

Approval of Modification Agreement – 
19.14 acre parcel 

 
ITEM DESCRIPTION 

Staff is recommending a modification to the recently amended contract adopted by City 
Council on March 12, 2012.   The contract deals with the purchase of a 19-acre property in 
the Georgetown area of Dunwoody.   

 

BACKGROUND 

The seller, who proposed a modification in the terms of the revised agreement for the 
purchase of the 19-acre parcel, contacted staff the day after the Council meeting.  Staff 
advised the seller that the Council had already adopted the agreement.   The seller 
presented the City with a revised offer and I am bringing the offer to you for consideration. 

 

ANALYSIS 

The revised offer simply swaps the end date of the option periods for the two parcels 
making up transaction 2 and transaction 3.  There is a reduction in the interest rate for 
Parcel C (4.76%) and the interest rate for Parcel A2 (7.50%) remains the same.  The option 
period for Parcel C will now be in 2014 and Parcel A2 will be in 2013.  If the City were to 
purchase Parcel C earlier than 2014, there will be a discounted price.  The same holds true 
for Parcel A2.  

 

FUNDING 

The contract amendment restructures the financial considerations to allow for three 
transactions. 

 

In 2012, the City will pay the seller $3,750,000 (Parcels A1 and B) 

In 2013, the City will pay the seller $543,042 (Parcel A2) 

In 2014, the City will pay the seller $2,054,984 (Parcel C) 

 

-91-

#L.2.



 
 

RECOMMENDATION 

Staff recommends the City Council take a vote at your March 26th meeting to rescind your 
approval of the contract amendment on March 12th.   
 
Following that vote, I recommend that you hold a public hearing at the March 26th Council 
meeting to authorize the City Manager to execute the attached documents to modify the 
existing sales agreement with the Seller of the 19-acre former Emory Dunwoody Hospital 
Site. 
 
Please see the attached documents for a review of the information you considered on March 
12th.  Nothing has changed in those documents. 
 
 
 
 

-92-

#L.2.



Legend

Site Location

19 Acre Property
Ownership

Take-Down Map

:
Graphic Scale: 1" = 200' (1:2400)

Fulton

DeKalb

Cobb
Gwinnett

Key Map

Map Sheet:Map Edition:

Map Publication Date:

Copyright:

No part o f th is publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrival  system, or transmitted,
in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording, or 
otherwise, without the prior written permission of the City of Dunwoody.  The
unauthorized reproduction or distribution of this copyrighted work is il legal.  Criminal
copyright infringement, including infringement without any monetary gain, is investigated by 
the FBI and is punishable by up to five (5) years in federa l pr ision and a fine of $250,000.

Copyright (C) 2011 by the City of Dunwoody
All Rights Reserved

Revisions:

1.  This map will be revised period ically by the City of Dunwoody.  Should the user find
conditions other than as shown, the City would appreciate your input.  Simply copy
the area in question, add your proposed revision and/or correction, and send the
information to the Ci ty.

2.  Updated sheet border with new City logo/tagline. (December 2010)

Aerial Imagery Notes:

1.  Orthophoto imagery was created using aerial photography taken February 2010.  The
unprocessed imagery contains some degree of error  in geometry (geometric distortion) and
in the measured brightness of the pixels (rad iometric distortion).  Image rectification and 
restoration algor ithms are applied during image processing to reduce the distortions and 
degradations that result from the original  image acquisition.  However, not all  of the 
potentia l distortions and/or degradations will be corrected during this process.  Therefore,
exact interpretation of the map image features will require  field verification by the map user.

Map Reference System Notes:

1.  Horizontal coordinates are referenced to the Georgia West Zone State Plane Coord inate
System relative to the North American Datum of 1983 (NAD83).

2.  Vertical coodinates are referenced to the North American Vertical Datum of 1988
(NAVD88).

Legal Notifications:

1.  This map is the proper ty of the City of Dunwoody, Georgia.  The use of this map is
granted sole ly upon the condition that the map will not be sold, copied, or printed
for resale wi thout the express written permission of the City.  This map is a proprietary
product of the City o f Dunwoody.  In no event will the City and/or it's GIS/Mapping
Consultants be liable  for damages ar ising from the use of or inability to use th is map.

2.  This map is a graphica l representation of the data obta ined from a varie ty o f sources 
such as aerial photography, recorded deeds, plats, engineering drawings and other publc 
records or data.  The City of Dunwoody does not warrant the accuracy or currency of the map
provided and does not guarantee the sui tabi lity o f the map for any purpose, expressed or implied.

3.  ALL DATA IS PROVIDED AS IS, WITH ALL FAULTS, WITHOUT WARRANTY OF ANY
KIND, EITHER EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE 
IMPLIED WARRANTIES OR MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR
PURPOSE.

4.  This map is not intended to  depict boundary line discrepancies, lines of possession, or
any other matters that a true and accurate land survey of the premises would disclose.

5.  County, municipal, land lot and easement boundaries are approximate.  It is the 
responsibility of the map user to verify boundaries with the appropriate governmental  office.

Production Notes:

1.  This map was compiled from records that have been filed with DeKalb County and/or the
City by various parties.  Neither the City nor it's GIS/Mapping consultants prepared said
records or make any representations or assume any responsibilities for the accuracy of the 
information conta ined in this map.

2.  The compi lation methods employed during the production of this map include, but are not
limited to , the following cadastral  mapping processes: plat and/or  deed research,
coordinate geometry, trad itional and GPS field  surveys and orthophoto rectification.

NANCY CREEK

NORTH SHALLOW
FORD RD

0 40 80 120 16020

Feet

City of Dunwoody
Community Development
41 Perimeter Center East, Suite 250

Dunwoody, Georgia 30346-1902
678-382-6800  ~  www.dunwoodyga.gov

Key Map

City Streets

Nancy Creek

A1 - 4.825 Ac.

B - 3.298 Ac

A2 - 5.336 ac.

C - 5.647 ac.

19 Acre Property

Public Areas

Exhibit F

2014 2012
2013

2012

A2
5.336 Ac.

B
3.298 Ac.

A1
4.825 Ac.

C
5.647 Ac.

-93-

#
L.2.



-95-

#L.2.



-96-

#L.2.



-97-

#L.2.



-98-

#L.2.



-99-

#L.2.



-100-

#L.2.



-101-

#L.2.



-102-

#L.2.



-103-

#L.2.



-104-

#L.2.



-105-

#L.2.



-106-

#L.2.



-107-

#L.2.



-108-

#L.2.



-109-

#L.2.



-110-

#L.2.



-111-

#L.2.



-112-

#L.2.



-113-

#L.2.



-114-

#L.2.



-115-

#L.2.



-116-

#L.2.



-117-

#L.2.



-118-

#L.2.



-119-

#L.2.



-120-

#L.2.



-121-

#L.2.



-122-

#L.2.



-123-

#L.2.



-124-

#L.2.



-125-

#L.2.



-126-

#L.2.



-127-

#L.2.



-128-

#L.2.



-1
29

-

#
L.

2.




